                                                           Operating Manual
Ex pz System  F-320
2009-06-18
PE      L         N                                                  PE K1               K2
Ex pz Control Unit
VALVE
 IN
+ (DC) -

Operating Manual System F-320               2009-06-18
 26
7   Type Codes
Device versions:    •   12 VDC; 24 VDC
•   24 VAC; 115 VAC; 230 VAC; 250 VAC
      •   with external temperature sensor
      •   mounting inside or outside of the enclosure
* Optional; please order separately
 The type code is interpreted as follows:
F-321T._ _  without letter:
   standard version, mounting outside of the enclosure,
   with particle barrier
 PA: for big air flows, for additional output valve*
   S: for dust environments, without particle barrier
The mains voltage is printed on the respective field of the type label.
Available mains voltages with limits:
12 VDC
24 VDC
24 VAC
115 VAC ±10%
230 VAC +8.5/-10%
250 VAC +5 /-15%
The controller recognizes a connected sensor.
Operating Manual System F-320               2009-06-18
 27
EC Declaration of Conformity
We hereby confirm the conformity of the equipment listed below with the directives of the
Council of the European Community. The safety and installation instructions of the product
documentation must be observed.
Model:   controller F-321T...
Directive:  EMC Directive 98/336/EEC
European standard: EN 50081-1, 3/93
   EN 50081-2, 3/93
   EN 50082-1, 2/96
   EN 50082-2, 2/96
Directive:  Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC
European standard: EN 61010-1, 3/94
EN 50014: February 2000
EN 50018: 200
   EN 50019: 2000
   EN 50020:1994
   EN 50028: 1987
   EN 50281-1-1: 1998
-----------------------------------------------------------------
 2. amendment: EN 60079-0: 2006
   EN 60079-1:  2004
   EN 60079-2:  2004
   EN 60079-7:  2003
   EN 60079-11: 2007
   EN 60079-18: 2004
   EN 61241-0:  2006
   EN 61241-1:  2004
E.L.B. Ex-Geraete Bachmann GmbH + Co,
Postal address: An der Hartbruecke 8, 64625 Bensheim,
Tel: +49 - 6251- 637 36, Fax: +49 - 6251 - 637 29,